CITY OF KELOWNA BYLAW NO. 10392

Amendment No. 8 to Kelowna Noise and Disturbances Control Bylaw No. 6647-90

The Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts the following:

- 1. THAT Kelowna Noise and Disturbances Control Bylaw No. 6647-90 be amended by deleting in section <u>5. PENALTIES</u>, subsection 5.2 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "5.2 Every person who commits an offence against this bylaw is liable to a fine and penalty of not more than THOUSAND HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1000.00) for each offence and in default of payment thereof, forthwith or within such time as a presiding Provincial Court Judge or Justice of the Peace shall direct, the fine imposed shall be recoverable under the provisions of the "Offence Act", Chapter 338, Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1996 and all amendments thereto."
- 2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and be binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.
- 3. This bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as 'Bylaw No. 10392, being Amendment No.8 to Kelowna Noise and Disturbances Control Bylaw No. 6647'.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor
City Clerk